## Community Advancement Network Association Member Agreement

<u>The City of Pflugerville</u> agrees to be a Member of the Community Advancement Network (CAN) (the "Association"), an association formed pursuant to a Collaborative Agreement ("Agreement") dated to be effective March 31, 2023, and in accordance with Chapter 252 of the Texas Business Organizations Code, also known as the Texas Uniform Unincorporated Nonprofit Association Act.

Member (1) acknowledges receipt of a copy of the proposed Collaborative Agreement and Association's Bylaws; (2) agrees to the terms of the Collaborative Agreement as if we were an original signatory to the Collaborative Agreement; and (3) agrees to the following conditions:

(a) To designate and maintain a representative to the Association to serve on the Association's Board of Directors, and to actively participate in the conduct of Association activities (the "Representative").

(b) To have the Representative or a designated proxy attend meetings of the Board of Directors of the Association and agree to attend at least 70% of the meetings of the Board of Directors.

(c) To allocate funding to the Association and/or provide in-kind support to the Association, as may be approved by Member's governing body to the extent required, in support of activities approved by the Board of Directors and aligned with the purpose and responsibilities of the Association.

<u>The current amount contributed by the Member on an annual basis is \$500</u>. Should financial circumstances necessitate a change to this contribution amount, the contribution amount may be amended by written notification to the Chair of the Association's Board of Directors. If no contribution (financial or in-kind) is made to CAN by the member, then the membership is forfeited.

The Association will invoice Member and, if applicable, the Association or its fiscal sponsor will execute the appropriate funding agreements with the Member so that the funding may be allocated by the Member in a manner consistent with its rules and regulations.

(d) To participate as appropriate in tasks delegated by the Association's Board of Directors to the Association's standing committees and/or work groups that may include representatives from other Members of the Association.

(e) To recognize that the Association operates under the fiscal sponsorship agreement with Integral Care as described in Section 6 of the Agreement.

(f) To engage with the Association's other members in the creation of periodic milestones for the Association, and to hold the Association accountable to these milestones.

MEMBER ORGANIZATION	
NAME:	City of Pflugerville
Representative's Signature:	
Name/Title of Representative:	
Date:	